

0No. 20-0558

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of Texas**

---

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,  
*PETITIONER,*

v.

CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.,  
*RESPONDENTS.*

---

**GOVERNMENTAL RESPONDENTS'  
BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**From the Court of Appeals for the Second District  
Sitting in Fort Worth, Texas, No. 02-18-00106-CV**

---

Roger D. Townsend  
Bar No. 20167600  
**COKINOS | YOUNG LLP**  
Four Houston Center  
1221 Lamar St., 16th Floor  
Houston, TX 77010  
rtownsend@cokinoslaw.com

Michael Rubin  
(pro hac vice)  
**ALTSHULER BERZON LLP**  
177 Post St., Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
mrubin@altber.com

**Counsel for Public Entity and Public Official Respondents**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABBREVIATIONS .....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	viii
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	ix
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A. Factual Background .....	6
B. Procedural Background.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. Respondents did not “purposefully avail themselves” of the privileges and benefits of conducting activities within the State of Texas.....	15
A. Any indirect “contacts” Respondents may have had with Texas were random, fortuitous, isolated, and attenuated. ....	17
B. The United States Supreme Court and the Texas Supreme Court have squarely rejected Exxon’s “direct-a-tort” theory.....	20
C. Exxon’s allegations that Respondents harbored wrongful intent do not establish minimum contacts.....	23
D. Fifth Circuit precedent confirms that wrongful intent or hypothetical effects on a forum-state plaintiff are insufficient to confer jurisdiction. ....	26
E. Exxon’s allegations of hypothetical effects would not establish minimum contacts even if they were accurate.....	30
F. Exxon’s additional arguments in support of its radical theory of personal jurisdiction are unavailing. ....	31
G. Policy considerations also weigh heavily against adopting Exxon’s theory. ....	37

H. Exxon’s hyperbolic allegations of an “assault” on Texas sovereignty are groundless and do not create minimum contacts. ....	39
II. Exxon’s threatened claims do not arise out of or relate to any contact between Respondents and the State of Texas.....	46
III. The exercise of personal jurisdiction would offend traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice. ....	47
IV. This case is a poor vehicle to address these issues.....	50
PRAYER.....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allred v. Moore &amp; Peterson</i> , 117 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	53
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019) .....	45
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	45
<i>Berry Coll., Inc. v. Rhoda</i> , No. 4:13-CV-01115-HLM, 2013 WL 12109374 (N.D. Ga. June 12, 2013).....	51
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1532 (2021) .....	45
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	15, 49
<i>Bulkley &amp; Associates L.L.C v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> , 1 F.4th 346 (5th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	18
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984) .....	21, 22
<i>California v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. SACV 14–1080–JLS, 2014 WL 6065907 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2014).....	52
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	53
<i>City of Keller v. Wilson</i> , 168 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2005) .....	35
<i>Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-1555 (JCH), 2021 WL 2389739 (D. Conn. June 2, 2021).....	45
<i>Defense Distributed v. Grewal</i> , 971 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	28, 29

<i>Detenbeck v. Koester</i> , 886 S.W.2d 477 (Tex. App. 1994) .....	52
<i>Eagle Props., Ltd. v. Scharbauer</i> , 807 S.W.2d 714 (Tex. 1990) .....	37
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Schneiderman</i> , 316 F.Supp.3d 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	36
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1017 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Ridgway</i> , 135 S.W.3d 598 (Tex. 2004) .....	34, 35
<i>Goodman v. Harris Cty.</i> , 571 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	51
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) .....	43
<i>Horizon Health Corp. v. Acadia Healthcare Co., Inc.</i> , 520 S.W.3d 848 (Tex. 2017) .....	40
<i>In re Civil Investigative Demand No. 2016-EPD-36</i> , No. SUCV20161888F, 2017 WL 627305 (Mass. Super. Ct. Jan. 11, 2017) .....	36
<i>In re Doe</i> , 444 S.W.3d 603 (Tex. 2014) .....	9, 10, 48
<i>International Shoe v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	2, 15
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) .....	22
<i>Luciano v. SprayFoamPolymers.com, LLC</i> , 625 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2021) .....	34
<i>Martin v. Trevino</i> , 578 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. Civ. App.—Corpus Christi 1978, writ ref'd n.r.e.) .....	53
<i>McDonald v. Mabee</i> , 243 U.S. 90 (1917) .....	2
<i>Michiana Easy Livin' Country, Inc. v. Holten</i> , 168 S.W.3d 777 (Tex. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , No. CV 20-1636 (JRT/HB), 2021 WL 1215656 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021) .....	45

<i>Moki Mac River Expeditions v. Drugg</i> , 221 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2007) .....	46
<i>Moncrief Oil Int’l Inc. v. OAO Gazprom</i> , 414 S.W.3d 142 (Tex. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Indus. Sand Ass’n v. Gibson</i> , 897 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. 1995) .....	19
<i>Old Republic Nat’l Title Ins. Co. v. Bell</i> , 549 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Searcy v. Parex Res., Inc.</i> , 496 S.W.3d 58 (Tex. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Wercinski</i> , 513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. Beef Cattle v. Green</i> , 921 S.W.2d 203 (Tex. 1996) .....	53
<i>TV Azteca v. Ruiz</i> , 490 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2016) .....	16, 19, 21, 46
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , No. 21-1644, 2021 WL 1893140 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2021) .....	22, 23
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	15, 49
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	51
California Code of Civil Procedure § 731 .....	51, 52
Texas Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 17.041 .....	50
Texas Gov’t Code § 22.001 .....	viii
<b>Rules</b>	
Tex. R. App. P. 9.4 .....	55
Tex. R. Civ. P. 202 .....	vii
